
TO 

6-94 (Rev. l-31-63) 
OPTIONAL JOIM MO, 10 
MAT 1 fU IDITION 
OU. OIN. UO. MO. 27 

5010-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
Assistant Attorney General 

CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION 
DATE: August 30, 1968 

FROM Director, FBI 

SUBJECT: ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

Reference is made to 
(your file _____ ). 

__ o_u_r __ memorandum dated 8/28/68 

Agent 
at 

There is enclosed one copy of the report of Special 
dated ----------------

A. [=1 This covers the preliminary investigation and. 
no further action concerning a full investigation will be taken 
by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. 

B. [jJ The investigation is continuing and you will 
be furnished copies of reports as they are received. 

C. C:J The investigation requested by you has no~ 
been completed. Unless advised to the contrary no further in­
quiri_es will be m~e by this Bureau. 

D. C:J Pursuant to instructions issued by the Depart­
meDt, no investigation will be conducted in this matter unless 
specifically directed by the Department. 

E. [=1 Please advise whether you desire any further in­
vestigation. 

F. [=i This is submitted for your information and you 
will be advised of further developments~ 

G. [=i This is submitted for your information and no 
further investigation will be conducted unless specifically re­
quested by the Department. 

H. CJ This covers the receipt of a complaint and no 
further action will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department 
so directs. 

Enc• 

. "/ 
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FD-3 02 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

On 

by 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date __ l_O...L../--=9_,_/6_8 ___ _ 

Dr. RUSSEL HADLEY, 7080 Hollywood Boulevard, was 
interviewed and furnished the following information: 

Dr. HADLEY stated that the information he would 
:furnish concerns a patient and therefore he considers it of 
a confidential nature. He stated that prior to making this 
information public or prior to his testifying to it he first 
would need a release from the patient. 

JAMES EARL RAY utilizing the name of ERIC S. GALT 
appeared at Dr. HADLEY's office on February 19, 1968, at 
11:30 a.m. for consultation. He furnished his address as 
5533 Hollywood Boulevard, Los A:geJ:s~ Calirornia, telephone 
464-1131 and date of birth as I-~~-~--~~--.------.----..J He listed his 
nearest relative as CARLL. GAir, 2 O Highland Avenue, 
Birmingham, Alabama. GALT stated he had been referred to 
Dr. HADLEY by the Los Angeles County Medical Association. 

Dr. HADLEY stated he performed a nasal tip recon­
struction for an elongated nasal tip on GALT in his office 
on l.[arch 5, 1968. A local anesthetic was used. On March 7, 
1968, GALT returned to Dr. HADLEY 1s office to have packs 
removed from his nose. On March 11, 1968, he again returned 
and the sutures were removed :rrom his nose by Dr. HADLEY. 

GALT ·was scheduled to return in six weeks :ror a 
:final postoperative checkup but failed to keep the appoint­
ment. 

Dr. HADLEY stated he personally saw GALT on each 
visit. He continued that GALT was quiet and pleasing in 
manner, unassuming and composed. Dr. HADLEY stated that GALT 
paid $200 in cash :ror the surgery on the date o:r the operation, 
March 5, 1968. Dr. HADLEY stated that the surgery he performed 
on GALT did not alter his appearance to any degree. 

10/2/68 at Los Angeles, Calif'ornia File # Los Angeles 44-1574 

SA JAMES R. PACE and ! ,,: .. . _ .. ,. ·- . -~~~ .... 
SA THEODORE J. A 'HEARN/TJA/nmb/J.mt ·~ate ~cl- 10 7 68 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusiqns of the FBI. It is, the propert f the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outsii.le_)m:ur agency. 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

1 -

interviewe 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date __ l_0_.__/--=9_,_/6_8 ___ _ 

80 Hollywood Boulevard, was 
following in:formation: 

Dr. HADLEY stated that the information he would 
furnish concerns a patient and therefore he considers it of 
a confidential nature. He stated that prior to making this 
information public or prior to his testifying to it he first 
would need a release from the patient. 

JAMES EARL RAY utilizing the name of ERIC S. GALT 
appeared at Dr. HADLEY 1 s office on February 19, 1968, at 
11:30 a.m. for consultation. He furnished his address as 
5533 Hollywood Boulevard, Los AngeJ:s; Cali~ornia, telephone 
464-1131 and date of birth as\ _ _ J He listed his 
nearest relative as CARLL. GALT, 2 o Highland Avenue, 
Birmingham, Alabama. GALT stated he had been referred to 
Dr. HADLEY by the Los Angeles County Medical Association. 

Dr. HADLEY stated he performed a nasal tip recon­
struction for an elongated nasal tip on GALT in his office 
on March 5, 1968. A local anesthetic was used. On March 7, 
1968, GALT returned to Dr. HADLEY's office to have packs 
removed from his nose. On March 11, 1968, he again returned 
and the sutures were removed from his nose by Dr. HADLEY. 

GALT was scheduled to return in six weeks for a 
final postoperative checkup but failed to keep the appoint­
ment. 

Dr. HADLEY stated he personally saw GALT on each 
visit. He continued that GALT was quiet and pleasing in 
manner, unassuming and composed. Dr. HADLEY stated that GALT 
paid $200 in cash for the surgery on the date of the operation, 
March 5, 1968. Dr. HADLEY stated that the surgery he performed 
on GALT did not alter his appearance to any degree. 

On 10/2/68 at Los Angeles, California File # Los Angeles 44-1574 

SA JAMES R. PACE and I::?'..~ ':: · ·· · 1
.. :n -~i 

SA THEODORE J. A 'HEARN/TJA/nm~/lmt~ ~~te d~~-d 10/7 /68 
I 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions o he· F.BI. It is the pr er y of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outsi ·-·-·------ .. I 

l I 

by 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Date ----=l=0.,_/~9~/-"---6-"---8 __ _ 

Dr. RUSSELL BRADLEY, 7080 Hollywood Boulevard, vns 
interviewed and furnished the following information: 

Dr. BRADLEY stated that the information he would 
furnish concerns a patient and therefore he considers it of 
a confidential nature. He stated that prior to making this 
information public or prior to his testifying to it he first 
would need a release from the patient. 

JAMES EARL RAY utilizing the name of ERIC S. GALT 
appeared at Dr. BRADLEY's office on February 19, 1968 at 
11:J0 a.m. for consultation. He furnished his address as 
5533 Hollywood Boulevard, Los Angeles; California, telephone 
464-1131 and date of birth as\ _ \ He listed his 
nearest relative as CARLL. GALT, 260 Highland Avenue, 
Birmingham, Alabama. GALT stated he had been referred to 
Dr. BRADLEY by the Los Angeles County Medical Association. 

Dr. BRADLEY stated he performed a nasal tip re­
construction for an elongated nasal tip on GALT in his office 
on March 5, 1968. A local anesthetic was used. On March 7, 
1968 GALT returned to Dr. BRADLEY 1 s office to have packs re­
moved from his nose. On March 11, 1968 he again returned 
a...."1.d the sutures were removed from his nose by Dr. BRADLEY. 

GALT was scheduled to return in six weeks for a final 
postoperative checkup but failed to keep the appointment. 

Dr. BRADLEY stated he personally saw GALT on each 
visit. He continued that GALT was quiet and pleasing in manner, 
unassuming a~d composed. Dr. BRADLEY stated that GALT paid 
$200 in cash for the surgery on the date of the operation, 
March 5, 1968. Dr. BRADLEY stated that the surgery he performed 
on GALT did not alter his appearance to any degree. 

On 10/2/68 ~Los Angeles, California File# Los Angeles 416-1574 
SA JAMES R. PACE and 

by _S_A_T_H_E_O_D_O_R-'-E--'---J---'-. _A_' H_EA_• _R_N ___ T'-J~A__./~n=m=b-=-----Date dictated ----=l"-"0'-L/__.7_._/_,6'--=8'----
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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F B: 
Dcttc: 10/9/68 

I 
I 
I 
I. 

Transmit the following in _________ _ 
(Type -in. plainte.xt or code) 

AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I 

----------------~-------------------------------L-------

L 

B.;?e 
D)-:, • 

DIR.EC1'0R, FB1 (l1h-J88ti.l) 

HB Los .Angeles dated 10/1/68. 

Enclosed for he Bureau and othe !' receiving off5.c.es 
two copie~, of an ~J-302 reflecting an interview with 
RUSSELL ilM!.DLEY, who performed nose su.:rgerJ on JANES EARL 

Dr. RU3S:'i/_,L i~~DLEY, 7080 Hollywood Boulev a~,d, was 
lntervi.e0,-md on 10/2/68 and furnished the fo11o,ving information: 

On 9/25/68 WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE ms.de an appoint­
ment with Dr. 11/ADLEY fo:-• professional services. He .furri:!.shed 
h:'i.s residence r.s l.1.11 Day St'.':'e·et., Hartsville, Alabama a:no, hi.s 
ern.:ploy:nent as real estate broker and investcr. He furnished 
his local address as the Bel-Air Hotel, Beverly Hills, 
Cal :lf 01~11 ia. 

RAY 1 s 

Sent ___ ::.., ________ M Per-·---·------
Special Age,nt in Che:rge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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LA 44-1,5'74 
j 
i -··- -----····--- -· 

, HUIE reappeared at Dr. l,r/ADLEY 1 s office on 9/27 /68 ' 
with a handwritten medtc.al::release from RAY witnesse·cf by _______ _ 

... ~A_~' _f3 -~_t'tior,_I!_~Y J./~It~!1ufl_JfAY]'J:E),?J_ •.... 'ef~t.h appr?vaL of 1;-is persona~ --· -- .­
--- ··: - attorney Dr. J/ffl.DLc;Y then furrnshed HUIE in.formation concerning , ' 

t ERIC S. GALT from his files. 

This information consisted of the facts the t •I/ADLEY 
had a _.first . f3-ppolntment with GALT on 2/19/68 for. consultation, 
On -3/5/68 11/ADLEY performed a nasal tip reconstruction for an 
elongated nasal tip on GALT in his office. On 3/7/68 packs 
were removed from GALT' s nose and on 3/11/68 sutures we.re 
removed. GALT was scheduled to return in six weeks for a i · 
postoperative checkup but failed to keep the appointment. 

;I 

-2-
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ladtmpell• Offl• ,. Ntatalac tile• IIOte8 at tide 
tiae aacl Jaaa iutntegd --- te pnap,1,- ad•lae if lie ls 
neoa~ la tlle fat_.. "1 _,... ••••nd.lls tld.s ••t•. 
M tM •NtaMe fJf tilts 1-tftYiew 1d.tJl ............ 1-ly 
-- ........ t• tile --- ......... :la, it .... _, .. ,, •• 
tvtllH' tawa'tip'tioll ts ...... ..,.. TM Jlldiuapelia otfl• 
w:111 fNep tile---• Md._,...,. advt.eed of Qf' flll"tller ••io,..•u. 

It ..._JAN •ted tllat la Nf•-• Uriel. -tion 
la .... et tlle faet tllat --- -. a pati..,. tw1• at ..,ttea. 
81:ate lleap1tal, 8acl'Wato, Olltferld.&,. Md .... at .... ._.. 
state ... pital la C..liferala. 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

D1dTED STATES DEPARTMENT 01' JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

New Or leans, Louisiana 
October 17 , 1968 WASHINGTON, D.c. 20535 

JAMES EARL RAY; 
IO #~182, WF #442-A; 
DfL MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
(De~~,ased) - VICTIM 

• 

The follo¼i~g J~~estigation was conducted by Specjal 
Agent Jlaro ld V. Hughes: 

This document contains netther recommendations 1101· conclusionc 
oi' the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and ir:, loaned to y0nr 
P.g0ncy; it and it:D contents are not to be distributed ot,tside yc11., 
n.ge:icy. 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

l 

• FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

10/17/68 
Date-----------

·- The files of the South Central Bell elephone 
Company, New Orleans, Louisiana, contain th following 
information relative to t3lephone number 2-1618: 

Listed to: SAMUEL S. LORIO 1967. 

Address: 4839 Babylon Street 

This is a published telephone number. 

The above information is not to be made public 
without the issuance of a subpoena duces tecum directed 
to Mr. J. T. PFANNKUCHE, District Accounting Manager (toll), 
or his authorized representative. 

10/11/68 h',z,w Orleans, Lou is i.ana NO 157-10673 
On _______ at _______________ File#-------------

SA 'l'HOM!\S E. DUHADWAY/cst 10/16/68 

by ------------------------Date dictated---------­

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the Fm. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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• 

JAMES EARL RAY; 
IO #4182, WF #442-A; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
(Deceased) - VICTIM 

The New Or leans Retailers Credit Bureau advised 
that Sam Lorio, 4839 Babylon, New Orleans, Louisiana, has 
been employed as a carpenter-contractor for 22 years for 
T. Smith and Sons, New O.rleans, Louisiana. 

The New Orleans Police Department Re-co.rd Room 
has a record of ar~0s~ number 7082~ on April 30, 1968, 
for one Sam Lario, 4839 BB.bylon, on a charge of "Drunk in 
Public.'' This a,rr"0 st records contained the following 
descrlption: 

Race 
Sex 
Age 

White 
Male 
57 
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TO/ 
✓.ROM 

SUBJECT: 

l 
5010-108 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1982 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11,I 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 

• 

SAC, Memphis (44-1987) DATE: October 18, 1968 

Director, FBI (44-38861) 

MURKIN pof 
ReMEairtel to the Bureau dated 10/2/68. ~ fll -, 9, () q 
Memphis as office of origin in this case, ~ / 

should follow the matter concerning Donald Lee Mitchell✓ 
with the Kansas City Division, in orcier that it will be 
resolved at an early date. 

Memphis will also make a prompt evaluation 
of this matter upon receipt of information from Kansas City 
and appropriately advise the Bureau. 

~~""""" .... , - , - /Jl-q'/~ 
. ····· ...... >:%E .. 

SERIALIZED,.~HL, ::l ... 

CT 2 119 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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j 
FROM 

SUBJECT: 

l 
5010-108 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1882 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) I0t•tt.8 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, Memphis (44-1987) 

Director, (44-38861) 

MURKIN 

ReJNairtel to the Bureau, 

If not already completed, 
the information as furnished by Mr. 
the Bureau of the results thereof. 

DATE: October 18, 1968 

10/1/68. ~' 

you should ev uate 
Bill Sarto~ ~nd advise 

.· -l~A ✓-~ -IJJ-d/y 
EAilCHED ........ ;•·'···i,~DEXED .... ~ .. 

'.., D /;7/ c·LcD ,Ip,,, ;,£.,IALIZf.: ~.rl · .... ~•······ 

CT 2 11968 
PHIS 

Buy U.S. Saving, Bond, Regularly on the Payroll ~a~~} 
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PLAIN 

TELETYPE URGENT 

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) 

JAMES EARL RAY, AKA; DR. 

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY. 

10/22/68 

ON THIS DATE ARTHUR j. hANES, SR., BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA, 

DEFENSE ATTORNEY IN THIS CASE, TELEPHONED BIRMINGHAM SAC RALPH 

J. MILES, STATING QUOTE THIS IS A GENUINE CONCERN CALL UNOUOTE. 

AFTER STATING HIS GREAT ADMIRATION FOR THI: FBI AND HIS INTEREST 

IN THE WELL BEING OF HIS COUNTRY, HANES SAID THE FORTHCOMING 

TRIAL OF RAY WOULD PROVIDE QUITE A GREAT FORUM FOR EXPOSING 

SOME THINGS WHICH NEED EXPOSING UNQUOTE. ENSUING CONVERSATION 

DEVELOPED THAT HANES CONCERN WAS QUOTE WITH THE BLP.,CK MILITANT 

GROUPS AT WORK IN THIS COUNTRY WHOSE ACTIVITIES SHOULD BE 

EXPOSED UNQUOTE. 

HANES REQUESTED THAT HE BE ALL9WED TO MEET WITH A BUREAU 

OFFICIAL IN BIRMINGHAM, WASHINGTO; OR ANY OTHER SUITABLE 

LOCATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF EXC~NGING INFOFMATION AS TO 

ACTIVITIES OF BLACK MILITANTS 7ITH A VIEW 

END PAGE ONE 

/,) M:mmphis 9AM) (44-1987) 
~ ft 
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PAGE TWO 

FURNISHED BY THE BUREAU DURING THE RAy TRIAL. SAC ADVISED 

HANES THAT HE WOULD BE GLAD TO RECEIVE FROM HANES ANY INFORMATION 

PERTINENT TO THE SECURITY OF THE UNITED STATES BUT, AS HANES WELL 

KNEW, THE INFORMATION POSSESSED BY THE FBI COULD NOT BE DISCLOSED 

TO HIM UNDER REGULATIONS or THE ATTORNEY GENERAL. HANES NONE­

THELESS ASKED THAT HIS REQUEST BE CONVEYED TO THE BUREAU AND 

THAT HE BE CONTACTED TODAY OR TOMORROW AS TO THE BUREAU,S 

POSITION. 

SAC BIRMINGHAM RECOMMENDS THAT HANES AGAIN BE INFORMED THAT 

THE BUREAU WOULD BE RECEPTIVE TO ANY PERTINENT INFORMATION HE 

POSSESSES BUT CANNOT UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES FURNISH HIM WITH 

ANY INFORMATION ALONG THE LINE~ REQUESTED. IT IS FURTHER 

RECOMMENDED THAT HANES BE ADVISED THAT IF HE WISHES TO PURSUE THE 

MATTER FURTHER HE SHOULD DIRECT A WIITTEN REQUEST TO THE ATTORNEY 

GENERAL. 

BIRMINGHAM WILL AWAIT BUREAU INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE RETURNING 

HANES CALL. 

AIR MAIL COPY TO MFMPHIS. 

END 
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